consist of items such as stock-based compensation costs, write-offs of equipment or unusual charges. They are
removed from site production and delivery costs in the calculation of unit net cash costs. As discussed above, gold,
molybdenum and other metal revenues at copper mines are reflected as credits against site production and delivery
costs in the by-product method. Additionally, beginning in first-quarter 2008 we have included the impacts of
purchase accounting fair value adjustments as additional depreciation, depletion and amortization, and noncash and
nonrecurring costs. Accordingly, we have revised the first-quarter 2007 pro forma disclosures for our North America
copper mining operations, Henderson molybdenum mine, and South America mining operations to conform to the
current period presentation. Presentations under both methods are shown below together with reconciliations to
amounts reported in our consolidated financial statements or pro forma consolidated financial results.

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 10-Q

80

45

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 10-Q

81

Table of Contents

North America Copper Mining Product Revenues and Production Costs

Three Months Ended March 31, 2008
By-Product Co-Product Method

(In millions) Method Copper Molybdenum a Other b Total
Revenues, after adjustments shown
below $ 1,179 $ 1,179 $ 256 $ 16  $ 1,451

Site production and delivery, before net
noncash
and nonrecurring costs shown below 553 481 76 7 564
By-product creditsa (261) – – – –
Treatment charges 31 31 – – 31
Net cash costs 323 512 76 7 595
Depreciation, depletion and
amortization

180 159 19 2 180

Noncash and nonrecurring costs, net 30 29 1 – 30
Total costs 533 700 96 9 805
Revenue adjustments, primarily for
pricing on prior
period open sales 42 42 – – 42
Idle facility and other
non-inventoriable costs

(13
)

(13
)

–
–

(13
)

Gross profit $ 675 $ 508 $ 160 $ 7 $ 675

Reconciliation to Amounts Reported
(In millions) Depreciation,

Production
Depletion

and
Revenues and Delivery Amortization

Totals presented above $ 1,451 $ 564 $ 180
Net noncash and nonrecurring costs per
above N/A

30
N/A

Treatment charges per above N/A 31 N/A
Revenue adjustments, primarily for
pricing on prior
period open sales per above 42 N/A N/A
North America copper mines 1,493 625 180
Henderson molybdenum operations 282 50 41
Other North America mining
operations, including
other molybdenum operations and
eliminationsc 1,498 1,463 6
Total North America mining operations 3,273 2,138 227
South America mining operations 1,593 432 130
Indonesia mining operations 1,052 399 45
Atlantic Copper smelting & refining 665 651 9
Corporate, other & eliminations (911) (898) 7

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 10-Q

82

As reported in FCX’s consolidated
financial statements $ 5,672 $

2,722
$ 418

a.  Molybdenum by-product credits and revenues reflect volumes produced at market-based pricing and also include
tolling revenues at Sierrita.

b.  Includes gold and silver product revenues and production costs.

c.  Includes amounts associated with the copper and molybdenum sales companies and Rod & Refining, which are
included in North America mining operations.

46

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 10-Q

83

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended March 31, 2007
(Pro Forma)

By-Product Co-Product Method
(In millions) Method Copper Molybdenum a Other b Total
Revenues, after adjustments shown
below $ 812 $ 812 $ 178 $ 10 $ 1,000

Site production and delivery, before net
noncash
and nonrecurring costs shown below 394 347 68 6 421
By-product creditsa (161) – – – –
Treatment charges 22 22 – – 22
Net cash costs 255 369 68 6 443
Depreciation, depletion and
amortization

144 120 24 – 144

Noncash and nonrecurring costs, net 336 280 56 – 336
Total costs 735 769 148 6 923
Revenue adjustments, primarily for
pricing on prior
period open sales and hedging 8 8 – – 8
Idle facility and other non-inventoriable
costs

(10
)

(10
)

–
–

(10
)

Gross profit $ 75 $ 41 $ 30 $ 4 $ 75

Reconciliation to Amounts Reported
(In millions) Depreciation,

Production
Depletion

and
Revenues and Delivery Amortization

Totals presented above $ 1,000 $ 421 $ 144
Net noncash and nonrecurring costs per
above N/A

336
N/A

Treatment charges per above N/A 22 N/A
Revenue adjustments, primarily for
pricing on prior
period open sales and hedging per
above

8
N/A N/A

Eliminations and other 3,562 1,845 211

[…]

Total costs 573 608 24 632
Revenue adjustments, primarily for pricing on
prior
period open sales 230 230 – 230
Other non-inventoriable costs (9) (8) (1) (9)
Gross profit $ 1,028 $ 994 $ 34 $ 1,028

Reconciliation to Amounts Reported
(In millions) Depreciation,

Production Depletion and
Revenues and Delivery Amortization

Totals presented above $ 1,439 $ 401 $ 130
Net noncash and nonrecurring costs per above N/A 25 N/A
Less: Treatment charges per above (76) N/A N/A
Revenue adjustments, primarily for pricing on
prior
period open sales per above 230 N/A N/A
Purchased metal 74 74 N/A
Eliminations and other (74) (68) –
Total South America mining operations 1,593 432 130
North America mining operations 3,273 2,138 227
Indonesia mining operations 1,052 399 45
Atlantic Copper smelting & refining 665 651 9
Corporate, other & eliminations (911) (898) 7
As reported in FCX’s consolidated financial
statements $

5,672
$

2,722
$

418

a.  Includes gold, silver and molybdenum product revenues and production costs.

49

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 10-Q

88

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended March 31, 2007 (Pro Forma)
By-Product Co-Product Method

(In millions) Method Copper Other a Total
Revenues, after adjustments shown below $ 824 $ 824 $ 24 $ 848

Site production and delivery, before net noncash
nonrecurring costs shown below 253 243 10 253
By-product credits (24) – – –
Treatment charges 55 55 – 55
Net cash costs 284 298 10 308
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 96 94 2 96
Noncash and nonrecurring costs, net 163 159 4 163
Total costs 543 551 16 567
Revenue adjustments, primarily for pricing on
prior
period open sales 61 62 (1) 61
Other non-inventoriable costs (6) (6) – (6)
Gross profit $ 336 $ 329 $ 7 $ 336

Reconciliation to Amounts Reported
(In millions) Depreciation,

Production Depletion and
Revenues and Delivery Amortization

Totals presented above $ 848 $ 253 $ 96
Net noncash and nonrecurring costs per above N/A 163 N/A
Less: Treatment charges per above (55) N/A N/A
Revenue adjustments, primarily for pricing on
prior
period open sales per above 61 N/A N/A
Purchased metal 68 68 N/A
Eliminations and other 3,648 2,140 259
As reported in FCX’s pro forma consolidated
financial results $

4,570
$

2,624
$

355

a.  Includes gold and silver product revenues and production costs.

50

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 10-Q

89

Table of Contents

Indonesia Mining Product Revenues and Production Costs

Three Months Ended March 31, 2008
By-Product Co-Product Method

(In millions) Method Copper Gold Silver Total
Revenues, after adjustments shown
below $ 802 $ 802 $ 241 $ 15 $ 1,058

Site production and delivery, before
net noncash
and nonrecurring costs shown below 385 292 88 5 385
Gold and silver credits (256) – – – –
Treatment charges 68 52 15 1 68
Royalty on metals 25 19 6 – 25
Net cash costs 222 363 109 6 478
Depreciation and amortization 45 34 10 1 45
Noncash and nonrecurring costs, net 14 11 3 – 14
Total costs 281 408 122 7 537
Revenue adjustments, primarily for
pricing on prior
period open sales 87 87 – – 87
PT Smelting intercompany profit
elimination

(5) (3) (2) – (5)

Gross profit $ 603 $ 478 $ 117 $ 8 $ 603

Reconciliation to Amounts Reported
(In millions) Depreciation,

Production Depletion and
Revenues and Delivery Amortization

Totals presented above $ 1,058 $ 385 $ 45
Net noncash and nonrecurring costs
per above N/A

14
N/A

Less: Treatment charges per above (68) N/A N/A
Less: Royalty per above (25) N/A N/A
Revenue adjustments, primarily for
pricing on prior
period open sales per above 87 N/A N/A
Total Indonesia mining operations 1,052 399 45
North America mining operations 3,273 2,138 227
South America mining operations 1,593 432 130
Atlantic Copper smelting & refining 665 651 9
Corporate, other & eliminations (911) (898) 7
As reported in FCX’s consolidated
financial
statements $ 5,672 $ 2,722 $ 418

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 10-Q

90

51

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 10-Q

91

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended March 31, 2007
By-Product Co-Product Method

(In millions) Method Copper Gold Silver Total
Revenues, after adjustments shown
below $ 1,298 $ 1,298 $ 622 $ 21 $ 1,941

Site production and delivery, before
net noncash
and nonrecurring costs shown below 314 210 101 3 314
Gold and silver credits (643) – – – –
Treatment charges 153 102 49 2 153
Royalty on metals 50 33 16 1 50
Net cash costs (credits) (126) 345 166 6 517
Depreciation and amortization 59 40 19 – 59
Noncash and nonrecurring costs, net 9 6 3 – 9
Total costs (credits) (58) 391 188 6 585
Revenue adjustments, primarily for
pricing on prior
period open sales (29) (29) – – (29)
PT Smelting intercompany profit
elimination

(36) (24) (11) (1) (36)

Gross profit $ 1,291 $ 854 $ 423 $ 14 $ 1,291

Reconciliation to Amounts Reported
(In millions) Depreciation,

Production Depletion and
Revenues and Delivery Amortization

Totals presented above $ 1,941 $ 314 $ 59
Net noncash and nonrecurring costs
per above N/A

9
N/A

Less: Treatment charges per above (153) N/A N/A
Less: Royalty per above (50) N/A N/A
Revenue adjustments, primarily for
pricing on prior
period open sales per above (29) N/A N/A
Total Indonesia mining operations 1,709 323 59
North America mining operations 319 327 14
South America mining operations 262 116 28
Atlantic Copper smelting & refining 454 427 10
Corporate, other & eliminations (498) (290) 5